
COLORADO GENERAL ASSEMBLY
JOINT BUDGET COMMITTEE

SUPPLEMENTAL REQUESTS FOR FY 2009-10 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH AND
ENVIRONMENT

(Environmental Divisions Only)

JBC Working Document - Subject to Change
Staff Recommendation Does Not Represent Committee Decision

Prepared By:
Craig Harper, JBC Staff

January 20, 2010

For Further Information Contact:

Joint Budget Committee Staff
200 E. 14th Avenue, 3rd Floor

Denver, Colorado  80203
Telephone:  (303) 866-2061

TDD: (303) 866-3472



DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT
(Environmental Divisions Only)

FY 2009-10 SUPPLEMENTAL RECOMMENDATIONS
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT - SUBJECT TO CHANGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Narrative
Page

Numbers
Page

Prioritized Supplementals in Department-Assigned Order 

Supplemental #5 - Technical Corrections 1 5

Non-prioritized Supplementals

Supplemental #NP-13 Budget Adjustment to Reflect FY 2009-10
Furloughs 1 5

Totals for All Supplementals N.A. 5

Other Balancing Options 4 N.A



DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT
(Environmental Divisions Only)

FY 2009-10 SUPPLEMENTAL RECOMMENDATIONS
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT - SUBJECT TO CHANGE

Prioritized Supplementals

Supplemental Request, Department Priority #5
Technical Corrections

Request Recommendation

Total $0 $0

Does JBC staff believe the request meets the Joint Budget Committee's supplemental criteria?
[An emergency or act of God; a technical error in calculating the original appropriation; data that was
not available when the original appropriation was made; or an unforseen contingency.]

YES 

JBC staff and the Department agree that this request is the result of a technical error in the original
appropriation.

Department Request:  The Department requests a technical correction to a letternote identifying
the source of cash funds matching federal ARRA funds for Superfund site cleanups in the Capital
Construction section of the Long Bill.  The original letternote indicates that all $2.0 million in state
funds for the line item are from the Hazardous Substance Response Fund (HSRF); the Department
is requesting a change to indicate that $1.8 million of the funds is from the Hazardous Substance
Settlement Fund (Settlement Fund) and the remainder is from the HSRF.

Staff Analysis: According to the Department, omitting the Settlement Fund from the original
letternote was a simple oversight.  The Settlement Fund is a custodial fund containing moneys from
a settlement regarding the Summitville superfund site that must be spent on cleanup at Summitville. 
The Department intends to use the Settlement Fund resources to match ARRA expenditures for
Summitville, making this an appropriate use of the relevant funds.  The Department needs the
letternote adjustment in order to be able to use the funds. 

Staff Recommendation: Staff recommends that the Committee approve the Department's
request.  This is a technical adjustment that will enable the Department to use an appropriate and
dedicated fund source and will allow for some savings to the Hazardous Substance Response Fund.

Non-Prioritized Supplementals

Supplemental #NP-13
Budget Adjustment to Reflect FY 2009-10 Furloughs

20-Jan-10 CDPHE-ENV-sup1



DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT
(Environmental Divisions Only)

FY 2009-10 SUPPLEMENTAL RECOMMENDATIONS
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT - SUBJECT TO CHANGE

Request Recommendation

Total ($601,096) ($601,096)

General Fund (33,760) (33,760)

Cash Funds (197,928) (197,928)

Reappropriated Funds (4,474) (4,474)

Federal Funds (364,934) (364,934)

Does JBC staff believe the request meets the Joint Budget Committee's supplemental criteria?
[An emergency or act of God; a technical error in calculating the original appropriation; data that was
not available when the original appropriation was made; or an unforseen contingency.]

YES 

This supplemental is the result of data that was not available when the original appropriation was made. 

Department Request:  The General Assembly included a statewide personal services reduction
equivalent to 1.82 percent of each agency's appropriation in the FY 2009-10 Long Bill (S.B. 09-259). 
The net FY 2009-10 impact of the one-time reduction was $26.5 million, of which $16.1 million was
General Fund.  The executive branch was given the flexibility to develop and implement a plan to
meet the mandated reduction.  The Governor requests an adjustment to the personal services
reductions within the FY 2009-10 Long Bill to reflect the actual staffing actions taken within each
agency to achieve a decrease of 1.82 percent.

For the Department's divisions addressed in this packet, the request includes a total reduction of
$601,096, including $33,760 General Fund, from the current FY 2009-10 appropriation.  The request
is summarized by line item in the following table.

Department of Public Health and
Environment (AQCD, WQCD,
HMWMD, CPD) Portion of Statewide
Furlough Impact Supplemental Request

General
Fund

Cash
Funds

Reapprop.
Funds

Federal
Funds Total FTE

(5) Air Quality Control Division (AQCD)

(A) Administration, Personal Services 0 (9,095) 0 (2,382) (11,477) 0.0

(B) Technical Services, Personal
Services 0 (12,863) 0 (26,754) (39,617) 0.0

(C) Mobile Sources, Personal Services 0 (17,903) 0 (4,989) (22,892) 0.0

(C) Mobile sources, Diesel
Inspection/Maintenance Program 0 (15,174) 0 0 (15,174) 0.0

20-Jan-10 CDPHE-ENV-sup2



DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT
(Environmental Divisions Only)

FY 2009-10 SUPPLEMENTAL RECOMMENDATIONS
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT - SUBJECT TO CHANGE

Department of Public Health and
Environment (AQCD, WQCD,
HMWMD, CPD) Portion of Statewide
Furlough Impact Supplemental Request

General
Fund

Cash
Funds

Reapprop.
Funds

Federal
Funds Total FTE

(D) Stationary Sources, Personal
Services 0 (53,815) 0 (35,598) (89,413) 0.0

(D) Stationary Sources, Preservation of
the Ozone Layer 0 (3,049) 0 0 (3,049) 0.0

Total, AQCD 0 (111,899) 0 (69,723) (181,622) 0.0

(6) Water Quality Control Division
(WQCD)

(A) Administration, Personal Services (15,069) (5,489) 0 (5,356) (25,914) 0.0

(B) Watershed Assessment, Outreach,
and Assistance, Personal Services (4,512) (5,021) 708 (50,313) (59,138) 0.0

(C) Permitting and Compliance
Assurance, Personal Services (2,268) (18,347) 0 (18,575) (39,190) 0.0

(D) Drinking Water Program, Personal
Services (6,993) (3,120) 0 (110,124) (120,237) 0.0

Total, WQCD (28,842) (31,977) 708 (184,368) (244,479) 0.0

(7) Hazardous Materials and Waste
Management Division (HMWMD)

(A) Administration, Program Costs 0 (2,979) 0 0 (2,979) 0.0

(B) Hazardous Waste Control Program,
Personal Services 0 (4,929) 0 (40,573) (45,502) 0.0

(C) Solid Waste Control Program,
Program Costs 0 (37,909) 0 0 (37,909) 0.0

(D) Uranium Mill Tailings Remedial
Action Program, Program Costs 0 0 (4,798) (743) (5,541) 0.0

(E) Contaminated Site Cleanup,
Personal Services 0 6,427 0 (50,035) (43,608) 0.0

(F) Rocky Flats Agreement, Program
Costs 0 0 0 (3,367) (3,367) 0.0

(G) Radiation Management, Personal
Services 0 (13,190) 0 (7,483) (20,673) 0.0

Total, HMWMD 0 (52,580) (4,798) (102,201) (159,579) 0.0

20-Jan-10 CDPHE-ENV-sup3



DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT
(Environmental Divisions Only)

FY 2009-10 SUPPLEMENTAL RECOMMENDATIONS
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT - SUBJECT TO CHANGE

Department of Public Health and
Environment (AQCD, WQCD,
HMWMD, CPD) Portion of Statewide
Furlough Impact Supplemental Request

General
Fund

Cash
Funds

Reapprop.
Funds

Federal
Funds Total FTE

(5) Consumer Protection, Personal
Services (4,918) (1,472) (384) (8,642) (15,416) 0.0

Total Furlough Adjustment for Included
Public Health and Environment Divisions (33,760) (197,928) (4,474) (364,934) (601,096) 0.0

Staff Recommendation: Staff recommends that the Committee approve the Department's
request as a technical adjustment to reflect the Executive Branch's implementation of the
reduction required by the FY 2009-10 Long Bill.

Other Balancing Options

This option is presented without staff recommendation in order to maximize the Committee's
choices.  The Committee may wish to consider this option now or in the future. 

Options with Appropriation
Impacts

GF CF RF FF Total FTE

1 (1,000,000) 1,000,000 0

Refinance Water Quality Control Division General
Fund and Increase Fees for FY 2010-11

The Water Quality Control Fund, created in Section 25-8-502 (1) (c), has accumulated a fund balance of
approximately $1.8 million as of the end of FY 2008-09.  The Department estimates that the fund balance will
grow to $2.2 million at the end of FY 2009-10 and then begin to decline.  The Department has also requested
a decision item to pay 3.0 unfilled FTE out of the fund balance.  Staff would not recommend refinancing the
Division's General Fund in FY 2009-10 without a related bill to increase fees and cash fund more of the
Division's operations in FY 2010-11 and beyond.  However, if the General Assembly enacted legislation to
increase fees to cash fund more (or all) of the Water Quality Control Division in FY 2010-11, refinancing the
FY 2009-10 General Fund appropriation using the existing cash balance would be a viable option.  Staff notes
that during the last downturn the General Assembly enacted S.B. 03-276 to cash fund the Water Quality
Control Division.  

20-Jan-10 CDPHE-ENV-sup4



FY 2008-09 FY 2009-10 Fiscal Year 2009-10 Supplemental
Requested Recommended New Total with
 Change Change Recommendation

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT
 - Environmental Divisions Only -
Executive Director - Martha Rudolph

Supplemental #5 - Technical Corrections N.A. N.A. 0 0 N.A.

Supplemental NP-13 - Budget Adjustment to Reflect FY 2009-10 Furloughs
(see narrative for more detail) N.A. N.A. (601,096) (601,096) N.A.
General Fund N.A. N.A. (33,760) (33,760) N.A.
Cash Funds N.A. N.A. (197,928) (197,928) N.A.
Reappropriated Funds N.A. N.A. (4,474) (4,474) N.A.
Federal Funds N.A. N.A. (364,934) (364,934) N.A.

Totals 

Department of Public Health and Environment
Environmental Divisions 58,693,406 60,619,938 (601,096) (601,096) 60,018,842

FTE 436.8 482.8 0.0 0.0 482.8
General Fund 3,631,460 3,831,904 (33,760) (33,760) 3,798,144
Cash Funds 29,708,086 36,159,181 (197,928) (197,928) 35,961,253
Reappropriated Funds 389,132 368,374 (4,474) (4,474) 363,900
Federal Funds 24,964,728 20,260,479 (364,934) (364,934) 19,895,545

Key:
N.A. = Not Applicable or Not Available

Actual Appropriation

20-Jan-10 5 CDPHE-ENV-sup


